



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE)
INSURANCE COMPANY,) No. 10, 2013
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,) On Appeal from the
) Superior Court of the
v.) State of Delaware in and
) for Sussex County,
MELVIN DAVIS,) C.A. No. S10C-09-005 ESB
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Phil Goldberg (*pro hac vice*)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211
pgoldberg@shb.com

Robert M. Greenberg (#4407)
TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL
750 Shipyard Drive, Suite 400
P.O. Box 2092
Wilmington, DE 19899-2092
Tel: (302) 658-6901
Fax: (302) 658-4018
Email: rgreenberg@trplaw.com

Attorneys for *amici curiae*

Dated: March 13, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFF'S DESIRE TO DIRECT PIP PAYMENTS DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO A CAUSE OF ACTION AND WOULD CREATE A SYSTEM FOR PAYING CLAIMS THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE DELAWARE STATUTE.....	3
A. Defendant's Use of the First In First Out Method for Paying PIP Claims Is Lawful and Supports the Intent of Delaware's PIP Statute.....	7
B. Allowing Each Insured to Direct PIP Payments Contradicts the Purpose of Delaware's PIP Statute.....	7
II. GIVING INSUREDS THE AUTHORITY TO SUBJECTIVELY DIRECT PIP PAYMENTS CAN LEAD TO FRAUD AND ABUSIVE BAD FAITH CLAIMS.....	10
A. PIP No Fault Coverage Already Creates Fraud Problem for Insurers.....	11
B. Giving Insureds Ability to Second-Guess PIP Payments Would Lead to Proliferation of Abusive Bad Faith Claims That Will Drive Up Consumer Insurance Costs.....	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD YIELD TO THE LEGISLATURE BEFORE MAKING FUNDAMENTAL CHANGES TO PIP COVERAGE.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Elec. Power, Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	15
<i>Bass v. Horizon Assurance Co.</i> , 562 A.2d 1194 (Del. 1989)	6
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	7
STATUTES	
18 Del. Admin. Code § 603-4.0	9
21 Del. C. § 2118	3-5
21 Del. C. § 2118B	4
Fla. Stat. § 627.736	5, 15
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11 § 65.15	5
N.Y. Ins. Law. § 5106	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2002 Trust Distribution Process, Manville Personal Injury Settlement Trust, (Jan. 2012 Revision), available at http://www.mantrust.org/	6
Stephen J. Carroll, et al., No-Fault Approaches to Compensating People Injured in Automobile Accidents (Santa Monica, CA: RAND Institute for Civil Justice, 1991)	10
Jeffrey O'Connell, et al., No-Fault Insurance at 40: <i>Dusting Off an Old Idea to Help Consumers Save Money in an Age of Austerity</i> , NAMIC Issue Analysis (Dec. 2011)...	3,10-11
Mark K. Delegal & Allison P. Pittman, comment, <i>Florida No- Fault Insurance Reform: A Step in the Right Direction</i> , 29 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 1031 (2002)	11
Robert E. Hoyt, et al., <i>The Effectiveness of State Legislation in Mitigating Moral Hazard: Evidence from Automobile Insurance</i> , 49 J.L. & Econ. 427 (2006)	11

Insurance Research Council, *PIP Claiming Behavior and Claim Outcomes in Florida* (Malvern, PA: Feb. 2011) 3

John J. Pappas, *A State in Crisis*, Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Insurance Bad Faith, vol. 20, no. 20 (Feb. 20, 2007) 14

Priority of Payments in a No-Fault Claim, N.Y. Ins. Dept., Office of General Counsel Informal Opinion, Dec. 24, 2002.... 5

Keith J. Roberts, *Insurance Fraud Litigation Reaches New Heights*, 244 N.J. Law. 31, Feb. 2007..... 12

Mark J. Rose, *Florida's No-Fault Law and the 2012 Statutory Amendments*, 31 No. 3 Trial Advoc. Q. 23 (2012) 12

Victor E. Schwartz, *Restoring the Good Faith in Florida's "Bad Faith" Insurance Litigation*, Florida Justice Reform Institute (2011) 14

Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, *Common-Sense Construction of Unfair Claims Settlement Laws: Restoring the Good Faith in Bad Faith*, 58 Am. U. L. Rev. 1477 (2009) 13

Statement by August D'Aureli, Supervising Investigator of the Insurance Frauds Bureau in the New York State Insurance Department, before the New York Senate Standing Committee on Insurance (Feb. 9, 2004) 12

The Impact of Reducing PIP Coverage in Michigan, Prepared by Public Sector Consultants, Inc. (Aug. 2011) 3, 15
